

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 25-5072

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In re ELON MUSK, in his official capacity, et al.,

Petitioners.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

YAAKOV M. ROTH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC D. McARTHUR
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MARK R. FREEMAN
GERARD SINZDAK
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-0213*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	12
The Court should exercise its mandamus authority to block the discovery order against White House defendants.....	12
A. The Supreme Court has made clear that discovery against the Office of the President is reserved for exceptional circumstances and must be a last resort.	13
B. The discovery order here directly contravenes <i>Cheney</i> and violates separation-of-powers principles.....	16
1. The district court improperly ignored the constitutional burdens and separation-of-powers concerns that discovery against the Office of the President raises.	18
2. The requested discovery is irrelevant to deciding plaintiffs' claims.	23
3. The district court failed to consider alternatives that would avoid discovery.....	30
4. The discovery order is grievously overbroad.	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES
ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 121 F.4th 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	6, 34
<i>Andrade v. Regnery</i> , 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26, 27, 28
<i>Appointments to the Commission on the Bicentennial of the Constitution</i> , 8 Op. O.L.C. 200 (1984)	28
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21, 28
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	13
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. Ltd. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Cheney, In re</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12, 30
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	2, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30, 31, 33, 36, 37, 38
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	13, 19
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	32
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	25-26
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	26
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	32

<i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> , 62 F.4th 587 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	26
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	32
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	13, 14, 19
<i>Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Rodriguez v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 118 F.4th 1302 (11th Cir. 2024)	28
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670	32
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	27
 U.S. Constitution:	
Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	25
 Statutes:	
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	1, 12
5 U.S.C. § 3161	5, 29
5 U.S.C. § 3161(a)(1)	29
18 U.S.C. § 202(a)	6

Regulatory Materials:

Exec. Order No. 14,158,
90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 29, 2025) 4-5, 5, 21

Exec. Order No. 14,210,
90 Fed. Reg. 9669 (Feb. 14, 2025) 5, 21

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2) 8
